# **1.** GENERAL REGISTRATION INFORMATION

# **1.1** *DATES*

The Cheer4All International Camp and the Cheer4All International Championships 2024 will be held at Pala Borsani, Via Legnano, 3, 21053 Castellanza, Varese, Italy, from June 28 to June 30.

# **1.2** ELIGIBILITY

a) All European countries developing cheerleading and members of their National Sports Organizations are eligible.

b) Competitors from each country must possess that country's passport or have proof of permanent residency of at least 6 months in the country they are representing.

c) The national federations may enter a maximum of 3 teams per category in each age group. For participation, it is possible to request more than 3 teams by contacting the Organizing Committee. The Associations/Federations may decide who will represent them at the competition.

# **1.3** ENTRIES

# **Registration forms**

Official Competition Registration forms need to be completed for all competing teams, showing individual names, ages, and Nationality. Only coaches and competitors who have been registered on the original entry form are permitted to compete in the Cheer4All International Championships 2024.

The federation/team representative is responsible for checking all entries and signing electronically before sending to <u>info@cheer4all.org</u>.

# The federations/teams will receive a confirmation for each Registration Form and Invoice via their e-mails.

#### Deadlines

The registration for the Cheer4All International Camp and the Cheer4All International

Championships 2024 will start from the 1<sup>st</sup> of May.

Entries must be received by the 31<sup>st</sup> of May 2024 14:00 pm CEST

No changes can be made to Registration forms after the deadline.

Entries received after 31<sup>st</sup> of May 2024 will not be accepted.

Questions about Online registration will be answered by the Organising Committee up to 4<sup>th</sup> June 2024 by emailing: info@cheer4all.org

Fees

The fees and bank charges in the correct currency must be paid into the bank account specified in the Invoice. Each federation/team will receive a confirmation for Registration and Invoice on their e-mails.

The cost of registration is as follows:

For the Cheer4All International Camp: €20.00 per athlete and €40.00 per coach. For the Cheer4All International Championships 2024: €40.00 for the first performance, and €40.00 for each additional performance. Payment must be received by May 31, 2024.

#### Registration numbers

Cheer All Female, Cheer Mixed or Cheer Dance/Pom Dance/Urban Cheer team may register a maximum of:

25 Competitors, 2 Substitutes, 6 Spotters (only for Cheer) and 2 Coaches

Group Stunt or Group Stunt Mixed may register:

5 Competitors, 1 Substitute, 1 Spotter and 2 Coaches

Partner Stunt may register:

2 Competitors, 1 Spotter and 1 Coach per couple

Doubles may register:

2 Competitors and 1 Coach per couple

Substitutes: The substitutes may only replace a Cheerleader in their related division and category.

A Cheerleader who has been replaced is prohibited to re-enter the competition at any time. Coaches may also be registered as substitutes **but may not exceed the stated limit of substitutes allowed per division.** 

**Prohibited:** Substitutes in Partner Stunt or Doubles divisions.

#### Identification

An official travel document, (meaning passport with photo or another official photo ID) must be available for registration for the Cheer4All International Championships 2024. Each Coach is responsible for the availability of their competitors' travel documents at registration and during competition day. In case of force majeure, other means of identification can be accepted if agreed by the majority of the Organising Committee. Proof of permanent residency (where applicable) must be sent in together with the original Registration forms.

#### Banned from competition

If a competitor is banned by any country's anti-doping organization, their National Sports Organization, or the Organizing Committee, they are not eligible to enter the competition for the duration specified by the ban from these organizations.

#### WITHDRAWAL

Teams who cannot participate at the competition should let the Organising Committee know as soon as possible.

Entry fees are non-refundable and must be paid if the team or a competitor withdraws from the competition after the entry deadline.

# **1.4** CODE OF CONDUCT

Any vulgar, racist, suggestive language, appearance or movements of the competitors, substitutes, spotters, coaches or fans could result in disqualification of the team/competitor.

# **1.5** INSURANCE

Each participant and team must have personal and/or team insurance; this includes coaches and spotters. A signed indemnity form must be submitted for each team prior to the competition. The host country will not be held responsible for any injuries sustained during the event, provided that all guidelines, rules, regulations, and safety standards are followed. Additionally, the host country is required to ensure sufficient insurance coverage for the event.

# **1.6** ANTI-DOPING

The use of any substance deemed illegal by the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) is strictly prohibited at competitions organized by CheerItaly, IMSC, and its Committee, as well as in related practice situations. Any issues pertaining to this policy will be addressed in accordance with the World Anti-Doping Code, as outlined by WADA, which can be found at <u>www.wada-ama.org</u>.

# **1.7** COMPLAINTS

All complaints regarding the Cheer4All International Championships 2024 must be submitted in writing to the Organizing Committee within two weeks following the competition. A fee of €100 is required upon filing a complaint. This fee will be refunded should the complaint be upheld.

# 1.8 JUDGES

#### Judge Panels

A complete panel for each category consists of up to 5 international judges. Judges' decisions are final, and the Head Judge will be available to answer questions for up to 30 minutes after the competition.

Rules questions will be answered by the judge panel up to 31<sup>st</sup> May 2024 by emailing: <u>info@cheer4all.org</u>